incurred by the State Board of Health, in the matter of the recent cases of small pox in this state, and for the purpose of meeting and paying the expenses hereafter incurred by the State Board of Health, in emergencies arising from epidemics of small-pox or other contagious diseases in this state.

Sec 2. The said money shall be expended under the direction of the Governor, and shall be paid out on the warrant of the State Auditor. Vouchers for such expenditures How to be exgiving the details thereof, approved by the Governor, shall pended. be filed with the State Auditor.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1883.

CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT TO MAKE APPROPRIATION FOR PERMANENT IM-PROVEMENTS FOR THE MINNESOTA STATES PRISON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of eighteen thousand dollars (\$18,000.00), for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred eighty-tree (1883), and the sum of forty-two thousand dolimprovements improvements of state Prison. lars (\$42,000.00), for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884), and the sum of thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000.00) per year for the period of eight years thereafter, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of defraying the expenses of permanent improvements and other disbursments of the Minnesota states prison. Said sums so appropriated shall be expended by the building committee hereinafter created for the purpose of defraying the expenses of enlarging the cell room of said prison, until the same shall reach the maximum of six hundred (600), and for the further purpose of making the present cell building fire proof, and for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses of re-pairing and construction of such other buildings as may be or have been deemed from time to time expedient or necessary, for the completion of the prison wall, also for the purpose of a fire protective system and reasonable insurance, and for grading, paying and water supply, and such other

All buildings must be fireproof.

improvements as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act; always provided, that all cell buildings hereinafter constructed shall be fire proof, and provided, that no money hereby appropriated shall be applied to the purchase of machinery, provided that no contract for construction or improvements shall be made in any one year in excess of the appropriation for such year, nor in advance of the actual requirements of the prison.

Governor to an. point Supervising Architect.

mittee.

Building Com-

That the Governor shall appoint a supervising architect, who shall hold office during the pleasure of the governor; that said supervising architect and the warden of the state prison and the board of inspectors of the state prison, shall constitute a board to be known as the building committee, the said warden of the state prison to be president of said committee, and said committee shall have full control and direction of the expenditure of the money hereby appropriated, and of the erection of any and all buildings, and the making of any and all improvements hereafter to be made with the money hereby appropriated.

How money to be paid.

The money hereby appropriated shall be paid SEC. 3. upon the order of the secretary of the board hereby authorized to expend the same, countersigned by the warden of the state prison as president of said board.

Sec. 4. The compensation of said supervising architect

shall be fixed by said building committee.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1883.

CHAPER 167.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100) TO WM. H. DUNGAN FOR TWO (2) MONTHS CLERICAL SERVICES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUC-TION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation

Section 1. That the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay Wm. H. Dungan for two (2) months clerical services in the department of public instruction.

SEC. 2 This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.